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Dear Governor Walker, Legislators, Assistant Chief Clerk Renk, Chief Clerk Fuller and Mr.
Lang:

Attached please find the Department of Administration’s (DOA) Contractual Services
Purchasing Report for Fiscal Year 2012 (FY12) pursuant to §16.705(8), Wis. Stats.

Overall, the State of Wisconsin has reduced contractual spending by $36.2 million since
Fiscal Year 2005. Compared to Fiscal Year 2011, contractual spending increased five
percent in Fiscal Year 2012. :

Wisconsin Act 89 requires state agencies and campuses to conduct a cost-benefit analysis
prior to any proposed contractual service procurement over $25,000. A summary of the
399 cost-benefit analyses produced during FY12 is included in this report.

State government will continue to pursue ways to reduce costs, eliminate inefficiencies,
and create sustainable sources of savings for state and local governments.

WISCONSIN IS OPEN FOR BUSINESS
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If you have any questions about this report, please contact Helen McCain, Administrator,
DOA Division of Enterprise Operations, at 266-0779.

Sincerely,

(/?JW 7 grrd

Christopher P. Schoenherr
Deputy Secretary
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Introduction

Summary —

« Overall contracting increased by 5% last year, from $488.9 million in FY11 to $515.8 million in FY12.

« State agency contracting increased by 7% last year, from $363.8 million in FY11 to $390.4 million in
FY12.

« University of Wisconsin System contracting increased by .2% last year, from $125.1 million in FY11 to
$125.3 million in FY12.

« State agency contractual spending has decreased by $36.2 million from FY05 ($426.7 million) to FY12
($390.4 million).

+ State agencies and campuses produced 399 cost-benefit analyses in FY12.

Statutory Background

Contractual Service Procurements. §16.705(8), Wis. Stats., provides that DOA "shall, annually on or
before October 15, submit to the governor, the joint committee on finance, the joint legislative audit
committee and the chief clerk of each house of the legislature for distribution to the appropriate standing
committees under s. 13.172 (3), a report concerning the number, value and nature of contractual service
procurements authorized for each agency during the preceding fiscal year”.

Cost-Benefit Analyses. §16.705(8), Wis. Stats., provides that "the report shall also include, with respect
to contractual service procurements by agencies for the preceding fiscal year:

"(a) A summary of the cost-benefit analyses completed by agencies in compliance with rules
promulgated by the department under sub. (2).

(b) Recommendations for elimination of unneeded contractual service procurements and for
consolidation or resolicitation of existing contractual service procurements."

Division of Legal Services. Pursuant to section 16.004(15)(bm) the DOA Division of Legal Services
assists in efforts to reduce the state’s use of contracted employees. In order to meet this mission, the
Division of Legal Services meets weekly with the State Bureau of Procurement to review and discuss all
enterprise-wide contracts and DOA contracts, and provides regular consultation to State Bureau of
Procurement on CBA issues. The Division of Legal Services also provides direct assistance to executive
branch agencies on contract matters to help agencies negotiate, amend, consolidate or terminate
contractual services to gain efficiencies and to lower state costs.

Data Sources

The contractual services expenditure data provided in this report for state agencies was extracted from
WIiSMART, the State’s accounting system. Several agencies including the Departments of Workforce
Development, Corrections, Health Services, Transportation and UW System use separate systems and
some use different account codes. Each of these agencies reviewed their data for accuracy.

The report data excludes spending authorized outside of §16.75, Wis. Stats., such as interagency or
municipal spend, conservation, fellowships and scholarships, services provided in conjunction with building
or road construction projects, § 16.855 and Chapter 84 respectively, and Chapter 36 research or
instructional services. This report includes the following 19 object code categories of expenditures for
services:



2450:

2650:

2700:
2720:
2730:
2740:
2745:

2751:
2752:
2753:

Housekeeping & Janitorial Services
Data Processing Services-Private
Companies

Professional Services-Management
Consultant

Professional Services-Medical
Professional Services-Laboratory
Professional Services-General
Collection Agency Fees

Legal Services-Research
Legal Services-Opinion
Legal Services-Litigation

2754:

2755:

2756:
2757:
2758:
2760:
2761:

2795:
3300:

Legal Services-Collections
Legal Services-Consulting

Legal Services-Other

Legal Services-Bond Counsel
Legal Services-Hearing Examiners
Legal Services-Special Counsel
Legal Settlement and Fees
Professional Services-Central
Payroll

Miscellaneous Services



Fiscal Year 2012 Contractual Services
State of Wisconsin
By Agency and UW System

AGENCY AMOUNT
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF $23,697,686
AGING, BOARD ON $19,739
AGRICULTURE, TRADE & CONSUMER PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF $2,027,276
ARTS BOARD $267,418
CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT PREVENTION BOARD 835
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, DEPARTMENT OF $24,834,696
CIRCUIT COURTS $517,856
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF $40,334,800
COURT OF APPEALS $402,287
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS (DOA) $478,769
EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD $1,608,286
EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS, DEPARTMENT OF $5,709,247
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION $48,984
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS, OFFICE OF STATE $64,611
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF $1,248,941
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD $1,691,784
GOVERNOR, OFFICE OF THE $7,087
HEALTH SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF $182,417,260
HIGHER EDUCATIONAL AIDS BOARD $55,749
HISTORICAL SOCIETY $847,159
INSURANCE, COMMISSIONER OF $2,593,111
INVESTMENT BOARD $368,239
JUDICIAL COMMISSION $12,301
JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF $1,938,187
LEGISLATURE $121,880
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR, OFFICE OF THE $238
LOWER WI STATE RIVERWAY BOARD $180
MILITARY AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF $3,991,739
MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS $222,527
NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF $20,458,475
PEOPLE WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, BOARD ON $5,104
PUBLIC DEFENDER BOARD $949,087
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, DEPARTMENT OF $17,182,648
PUBLIC LANDS, BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF $16,509
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION $705,092
REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF $13,999,578
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF $2,226,124
SECRETARY OF STATE $4,202
STATE FAIR PARK BOARD $2,083,750
STATE TREASURER $1,789,233
SUPREME COURT $2,671,409
TOURISM, DEPARTMENT OF $1,349,827
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF $17,150,750
VETERANS AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF $4,504,562
WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM BOARD $826,443
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF $8,990,726

STATE AGENCY TOTAL

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM

STATE OF WISCONSIN TOTAL

$390,441,589
$125,377,390

$515,818,979
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Fiscal Year 2012 Contractual Services
State of Wisconsin
By Agency and Object Code

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $3,395,409
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $6,360,927
2700 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MANAGAGEMENT CONSULTANT $83,585
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $7,744
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $8,550,561
2752 LEGAL SERVICES - OPINION $3,075
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $5,296,385
Total $23,697,686
AGING, BOARD ON Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $8,015
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $11,483
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $242
Total $19,739
AGRICULTURE, TRADE & CONSUMER Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $5,311
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $400,289
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $453
2730 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LABORATORY $8,511
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $1,534,744
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $77,968
Total $2,027,276
ARTS BOARD Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $267,418
Total $267,418
CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT PREVENTION BOARD  Object Code Object Code Description Amount
3300 MISCELLANEQOUS SERVICES $35
Total $35
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $9,470,436
2700 PROFESS SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT $8,457,365
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $109,215
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $5,185,745
2745 COLLECTION AGENT FEES $330
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER $2,592
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $1,609,013
Total $24,834,696
CIRCUIT COURTS Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $417,492
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER $47,914
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $52,450
Total $517,856
* Object Code Descriptions are available online at http://www/doa.state.wi.us/docs_view2.asp?docid=617 6



Fiscal Year 2012 Contractual Services
State of Wisconsin
By Agency and Object Code

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $546,213
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $4,394,663
2700 PROFESS SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT $110,842
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $24,688,385
2730 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LABORATORY $1,176,574
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $2,261,710
2761 LEGAL - SETTLEMENT AND FEES $9,416
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $7,146,996
Total $40,334,800
COURT OF APPEALS Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $282,926
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $63,833
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER $20,030
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $35,497
Total $402,287
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS (DOA) Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $478,690
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $79
Total $478,769
EDUCATIONAL COMMUNICATIONS BOARD Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $100
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $16,740
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $1,591,446
Total $1,608,286
EMPLOYEE TRUST FUNDS, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $13,017
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $1,175
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $5,631,376
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER $18,276
3300 MISCELLANEQOUS SERVICES $45,403
Total $5,709,247
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $6,798
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $35,514
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $6,672
Total $48,984
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS, OFFICE OF STATE Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $560
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $32,258
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $31,793
Total $64,611
* Object Code Descriptions are available online at http://www/doa.state.wi.us/docs_view2.asp?docid=617 7



Fiscal Year 2012 Contractual Services
State of Wisconsin
By Agency and Object Code

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $1,167,836
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $28,162
3300 MISCELLANEOQUS SERVICES $52,944
Total $1,248,941
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY BOARD Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $1,064,488
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $591,058
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER $34,342
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $1,897
Total $1,691,784
GOVERNOR, OFFICE OF THE Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $2,833
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $200
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $4,054
Total $7,087
HEALTH SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $169,088
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $16,656,578
2700 PROFESS SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT $44,875,745
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $7,169,061
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $113,617,322
2745 COLLECTION AGENT FEES $10
2760 LEGAL - SPECIAL COUNSEL $321
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES -$70,865
Total $182,417,260
HIGHER EDUCATIONAL AIDS BOARD Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $40,438
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $15,311
Total $55,749
HISTORICAL SOCIETY Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $56,381
2700 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT S17
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $780,712
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $10,048
Total $847,159
INSURANCE, COMMISSIONER OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $818,236
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $1,751,606
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER $108
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $23,162
Total $2,593,111

* Object Code Descriptions are available online at http://www/doa.state.wi.us/docs_view2.asp?docid=617 8



Fiscal Year 2012 Contractual Services
State of Wisconsin
By Agency and Object Code

INVESTMENT BOARD Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $151,136
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $165,037
2751 LEGAL SERVICES - RESEARCH $6,753
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $45,313
Total $368,239
JUDICIAL COMMISSION Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $12,208
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $93
Total $12,301
JUSTICE, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $19,343
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $701,633
2700 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT $49,290
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $34,992
2730 PROFESSIONAL SERV - LABORATORY $238,954
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $154,539
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $739,436
Total $1,938,187
LEGISLATURE Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $3,570
2700 PROFESIONAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT $58,300
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $44,382
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $15,628
Total $121,880
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR, OFFICE OF THE Object Code Object Code Description Amount
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $238
Total $238
LOWER WI STATE RIVERWAY BOARD Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $180
Total $180
MILITARY AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $1,505,685
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $12,794
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $1,489,247
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $984,013
Total $3,991,739
MISCELLANEOUS APPROPRIATIONS Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $122,250
2757 LEGAL SERVICES - BOND COUNSEL $50,000
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $50,277
Total $222,527
* Object Code Descriptions are available online at http://www/doa.state.wi.us/docs_view2.asp?docid=617 9



Fiscal Year 2012 Contractual Services
State of Wisconsin
By Agency and Object Code

NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $1,131,461
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $7,657,843
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $93,743
2730 PROFESSIONAL SERV - LABORATORY $86,551
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $9,850,591
2753 LEGAL SERVICES - LITIGATION $935
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $1,637,352
Total $20,458,475
PEOPLE WITH DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2700 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT $650
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $463
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $3,991
Total $5,104
PUBLIC DEFENDER BOARD Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $26,594
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $51,790
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $325,103
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $153,374
2745 COLLECTION AGENT FEES $167,355
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $224,872
Total $949,087
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $23,365
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $2,751,625
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $249,905
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $13,103,875
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER S22
3300 MISCELLANEQOUS SERVICES $1,053,856
Total $17,182,648
PUBLIC LANDS, BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $2,535
2700 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT -$24
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $11,746
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $2,252
Total $16,509
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $37,341
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $663,296
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $4,455
Total $705,092
* Object Code Descriptions are available online at http://www/doa.state.wi.us/docs_view2.asp?docid=617 10



Fiscal Year 2012 Contractual Services
State of Wisconsin
By Agency and Object Code

REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $90
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $12,944,865
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $701
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $442,010
2745 COLLECTION AGENT FEES $248,856
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $363,056
Total $13,999,578
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $16,114
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $566,308
2700 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT $713
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $281,063
2745 COLLECTION AGENT FEES $34
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $1,361,893
Total $2,226,124
SECRETARY OF STATE Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $1,722
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $2,479
Total $4,202
STATE FAIR PARK BOARD Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $257,420
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $2,571
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $1,816,088
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $7,672
Total $2,083,750
STATE TREASURER Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $1,746,764
3300 MISCELLANEQOUS SERVICES $42,469
Total $1,789,233
SUPREME COURT Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $1,217,055
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $909,977
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER $208,794
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $335,583
Total $2,671,409
TOURISM, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $15,877
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $342
2730 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LABORATORY S90
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $1,309,675
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $23,843
Total $1,349,827
* Object Code Descriptions are available online at http://www/doa.state.wi.us/docs_view2.asp?docid=617 11



Fiscal Year 2012 Contractual Services

State of Wisconsin
By Agency and Object Code

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $693,932
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $10,761,278
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $57,819
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $4,561,420
3300 MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES $1,076,301
Total $17,150,750
VETERANS AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $158,017
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $19,144
2700 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT $330
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $2,273,658
2730 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LABORATORY $17,535
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $1,458,766
2754 LEGAL SERVICES - COLLECTIONS $14,215
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER $18,335
3300 MISCELLANEOQOUS SERVICES $544,561
Total $4,504,562
WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $743,417
3300 MISCELLANEQOUS SERVICES $83,026
Total $826,443
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $48,985
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $5,904,398
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $73,593
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $755,527
2753 LEGAL SERVICES - LITIGATION $6,511
2755 LEGAL SERVICES - CONSULTING $81,071
2756 LEGAL SERVICES - OTHER $210,437
3300 MISCELLANEQOUS SERVICES $1,910,204
Total $8,990,726
University of Wisconsin System Object Code Object Code Description Amount
2450 HOUSEKEEPING & JANITORIAL SERVICES $2,536,812
2650 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES - PRIVATE COMPANIES $1,614,486
2700 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT $20,216,468
2720 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - MEDICAL $886,950
2740 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - GENERAL $87,066,863
2754 LEGAL SERVICES - COLLECTIONS $1,328,600
3300 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES $11,727,211
Total $125,377,390

* Object Code Descriptions are available online at http://www/doa.state.wi.us/docs_view2.asp?docid=617 12



Summary of Fiscal Year 2012 Cost-Benefit Analyses
and Recommendations

Background

2006 Wisconsin Act 89 provided that DOA "prescribe uniform procedures for determining
whether services are appropriate for contracting." To that end, DOA published administrative
rules—Wis. Adm. Code Chapter Adm. 10.035, 10.037, 10.038—that specify the manner and
form of cost-benefit analyses (CBA) that must be conducted by agencies prior to entering into
service contracts greater than $25,000.

In addition to requiring the completion of CBAs, statutes require DOA to report certain
information as part of its annual contractual services report to the Legislature. Specifically:

o §16.706 (8) (a), Wis. Stats., requires that DOA submit a "summary of the cost-benefit
analyses completed by agencies in compliance with rules promulgated by the department.”

e §16.706 (8) (b), Wis. Stats., requires that DOA provide "recommendations for elimination of
unneeded contractual service procurements and for consolidation or resolicitation of existing
contractual service procurements."

Act 89 CBAs are used by agencies to compare the estimated costs of contracting with the
estimated costs of using state employees to perform a specific task. Agencies complete CBAs
prior to contracting for services. In some cases, agencies have used CBA results to determine it
is not appropriate to contract out. As such, the reader is cautioned that the production of a
CBA does not mean a contract was eventually issued for the contemplated service.

Summary and Analysis of FY12 Cost-Benefit Analyses

Agencies and campuses completed 399 CBAs and 271 continued appropriateness analyses
(CA) during FY12. The Department of Transportation (71), the University of Wisconsin System
(49), Department of Children & Families and the Department of Corrections (42) produced the
highest volumes of CBAs. A complete listing of FY12 CBAs including agency, estimated total
state cost and estimated total contractor cost appears on page 16. A listing of CAs by agency
appears on page 27. Readers should contact the agency responsible for the CBA or CA for
more information.

By statute, CBAs include narrative descriptions of quality, technical expertise, and timeliness
considerations. CBAs also provide the total estimated costs of service delivery through both
state employees and contractors. Estimated state employee costs include estimated wage and
salary, fringe benefits, administrative overhead and other operating costs. Estimated contracting
costs include estimated contract price, contract development and monitoring and one-time
conversion costs. The FY12 CBAs included several services that must be performed by
contractors due to legal, regulatory or contractual requirements, or because the service provided
is unique and unavailable in State government. For example:

+ State law requires the use of a depository institution (i.e., bank, credit union, savings and
loan) for cash management, checks presentment and related financial services. State
agencies and employees may not perform such services.

+ The State, from time to time, purchases software that requires regular maintenance. Some
software vendors require authorized technicians to maintain the software; failure to use
authorized technicians may void original warranties and violate licensing agreements.
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+ The State periodically contracts for the management of hazardous waste. State agencies
and employees lack the equipment and facilities necessary to remove, transport and store
dangerous materials.

* Federal law requires the state to contract with a third party to conduct independent program
assessments of managed long term care.

In such cases, agencies and campuses completed CBAs that estimated the state employee cost

at zero or not applicable (n/a) due to such restrictions. The following table provides dollar ranges
of the listed amounts of state employee and contracting costs for all FY12 CBAs:

FY12 Cost-Benefit Analyses, by dollar range

Estimated State Estimated Contractor
Employee Costs Costs

$0 orn/a 24

$1-%$24,999 5 1
$25,000 - $49,999 13 27
$50,000 - $74,999 14 20
$75,000 - $99,999 10 10
$100,000 - $199,999 46 56
$200,000 - $299,999 51 44
$300,000 - $399,999 71 36
$400,000 - $499,999 36 71
$500,000 - $599,999 8 21
$600,000 - $699,999 9 10
$700,000 - $799,999 13 9
$800,000 - $899,999 13 8
$900,000 - $999,999 11 5
$1,000,000 - $1,999,999 43 52
$2,000,000 - $2,999,999 12 6
$3,000,000 + 20 21
Total 399 399

An estimated 63% of all CBAs were related to services for information technology efforts. Other
common services sought among agencies included health, environmental and social services.
In most cases, however, services related to the particular mission of an agency or campus.

Recommendations

1

Information Technology Services Provider Contract. Agencies should continue to examine
the availability of state employees before contracting for information technology services
providers. The State Bureau of Procurement will continue to examine the appropriateness and
breadth of services available on information technology services provider contracts. A new
contract is being implemented which will allow for reverse auction capabilities, the ability to add
new vendors to increase competition and the ability to increase participation of minority
business enterprises, small businesses and other diversity groups.

Inter-Agency Solicitations. FY12 CBA data indicates that agencies tend to contract for
services that advance their individual missions. However, agencies are encouraged to examine
the data to determine whether other agencies are contracting for similar services. Significant
cost savings may be available by combining volume. The State Bureau of Procurement is
available to advise on or in some cases lead solicitations that cross multiple agencies.

14



Intra-Agency Solicitations. Large agencies should determine whether similar service
solicitations will be issued by different programs within the agency. In those cases, effort
should be undertaken to issue a single solicitation to combine volume and generate optimum
cost savings.

Bid Threshold. Wisconsin 2011 Act 32 increased the bid threshold from $25,000 to $50,000
for all Chapter 16 procurements as of July 1, 2011. However, agencies still need to complete
cost-benefit analyses and continued appropriateness prior to entering into service contracts
greater than $25,000. The State Bureau of Procurement will continue to assist agencies in
communicating this requirement.
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Fiscal Year 12 Continued Appropriateness

Date Agency Service

01/01/12 DATCP No-Call List

07/01/11 DATCP Seed Analysis Service

01/01/12 DCF MECA Investigative Services

10/26/11 DHS ADRCs & MCOs Long Term Care Support Expansion
11/08/11 DHS ADRCs & MCOs Long Term Care Support Expansion
11/03/11 DHS ADRCs Long Term Care Expansion

11/02/11 DHS Children's Waivers Claim Service Contract

07/01/11 DHS Customer Technical Support Desktop Support 2

01/24/12 DHS Customer Technical Support Desktop Support 2

07/01/11 DHS Customer Technical Support Help Desk 2

07/24/11 DHS Database Architect 2

08/24/11 DHS Database Architect 3

01/24/12 DHS Desktop Support 2

07/01/11 DHS Divorce & ITOPs Systems

10/25/11 DHS DLTC & DMHSAS Support

12/27/11 DHS DLTC & DMHSAS Support

11/01/11 DHS DMHSAS Mainframe Support

10/18/11 DHS GIS Needs

12/06/11 DHS ICD-10 & HIPAA 5010 System Conversion

10/12/11 DHS IT System Testing & Quality Assurance

07/01/11 DHS Preadmission Screening & Resident Review (PASARR) Level Il Screens
01/24/12 DHS Project Manager 2

02/01/12 DHS Project Manager 2

04/24/12 DHS Project Manager 2

12/27/11 DHS Secure Storage Contract Manager

07/01/11 DHS Sex Offender Treatment for Supervised Release at Sand Ridge
07/01/11 DHS Software Deployment Software

07/01/11 DHS Software Deployment Software

08/03/11 DHS WEDSS

10/01/11 DHS WI WIC Program, ROSIE Services Contract

07/01/11 DNR Air Pollution Control Plan Development

07/01/11 DNR Air Pollution Control Plan Development

10/01/11 DNR Chronic Wasting Disease Management-Communication & Marketing Plan Services
01/01/12 DNR County Transient Non-Community Drinking Water Program
07/01/11 DNR Database Architect 3

07/01/11 DNR Database Architect 3

07/01/11 DNR Database Architect 3

07/01/11 DNR Database Architect 3

07/01/11 DNR Ecological Benefits of Lakeshore Restoration-Breeding Birds
04/01/12 DNR Exclusive Use-Single Engine Air Tankers (S.E.A.T)

07/01/11 DNR Field Inspection Technology Contract

07/01/11 DNR FSC/SFI Managed Forest Audit

07/01/11 DNR Graphic Art Services

07/01/11 DNR Lowland Forest Habitat Type Classification System
01/01/12 DNR Mercury Deposition Network (MDN)

01/01/12 DNR National Trends Network (NTN)

07/01/11 DNR Natural Heritage Inventory Project

05/11/12 DNR One on One Assistance to OTM/NN Water Systems
07/01/11 DNR Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DNR Project Manager 2

07/01/11 DNR Refuse & Recycling Pick-Up NHAL-SF

07/01/11 DNR Refuse Hideaway Landfill Routine Operation & Maintenance Contract
07/01/11 DNR Rewrite Science Services Applications
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Fiscal Year 12 Continued Appropriateness

Date Agency Service

07/01/11 DNR Road Killed Deer Contracts

07/01/11 DNR RR Database & GIS

07/01/11 DNR SE Headquarter Building Management Contract

07/01/11 DNR Systems Analyst 2

06/06/12 DNR Systems Analyst 3

06/06/12 DNR Systems Analyst 3

07/01/11 DNR Systems Architect 1

07/01/11 DNR Wetland Inventory Update Mapping Center

07/01/11 DNR WisFIRS

07/15/11 DNR WisFIRS

07/15/11 DNR WisFIRS

08/06/11 DNR WisFIRS

04/25/12 DOA Broker of Record

07/01/11 DOA DAIT Helpdesk Services

07/01/11 DOA DAIT Network Analyst 3

07/01/11 DOA DAIT Program Training, Implementation & Support

01/01/12 DOA Technical Assistance for WI Fresh Start

07/01/11 DOA DAIT Development of New Reporting Solutions

07/01/11 DOA DAIT Helpdesk Services

07/01/11 DOA Database Administrator 3

07/01/11 DOA Database Administrator-3

07/01/11 DOA Database Architect 3

07/01/11 DOA Egrants Grants Management System Maintenance

07/01/11 DOA Help Desk 2

07/01/11 DOA Help Desk 2

07/01/11 DOA Help Desk 2

07/01/11 DOA Help Desk 2

07/01/11 DOA Help Desk 2

07/01/11 DOA Help Desk 2

07/01/11 DOA Mainframe System Programmer Support/Database Architect 3
07/01/11 DOA Network Technician 3

07/01/11 DOA Programmer Analyst 1-Billing & Provisioning Support for Telecommunications Services
07/01/11 DOA Programmer Analyst 2

07/01/11 DOA Security Analyst 1

07/01/11 DOA Security Analyst 3

04/16/12 DOA Software Engineer 3

07/01/11 DOA Systems Architect 1 DOA & Small Agency Applications

07/01/11 DOC Business Analyst

07/01/11 DOC Case Management Halfway House with AODA & Transitional Living in Madison
07/01/11 DOC Case Management Halfway House with Dual Disorder Program Services in Milwaukee
07/01/11 DOC Day Report Center-Milwaukee (Female Offenders)

07/01/11 DOC Desktop Services

07/01/11 DOC Desktop Services

07/01/11 DOC Dialysis Water Room Services for Dodge & Fox Lake Correctional Institutions
03/01/12 DOC Family Connections Program Milwaukee WI

07/01/11 DOC Field/Desktop Support

07/01/11 DOC Field/Desktop Support

07/01/11 DOC Field/Desktop Support

07/01/11 DOC Halfway House & Transitional Living Program with AODA in Madison Male-Foster
07/01/11 DOC Halfway House Certified AODA-Madison

07/01/11 DOC Halfway House in Kenosha Co.-Male

07/01/11 DOC Halfway House with AODA in Milwaukee Co. Female-Wings
04/01/12 DOC Halfway House with AODA in Milwaukee County Male Interventions
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Fiscal Year 12 Continued Appropriateness

Date Agency Service

07/01/11 DOC Help Desk Support

07/01/11 DOC Help Desk Support

07/01/11 DOC Help Desk Support

07/01/11 DOC Help Desk Support

07/01/11 DOC Network Technician

07/01/11 DOC Network Technician 3

08/23/11 DOC Pharmacist & Pharmacy Technician Services
02/01/12 DOC Polygraph Examination Services

07/01/11 DOC Programmer Analyst & Architect

07/01/11 DOC Programmer Analyst 2

07/01/11 DOC Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DOC Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DOC Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DOC Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DOC Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DOC Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DOC Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DOC Project Manager

07/01/11 DOC Project Manager

07/01/11 DOC Project Manager

07/01/11 DOC Project Manager 1

07/01/11 DOC Project Manager 1

07/01/11 DOC Project Manager 2

07/01/11 DOC Project Manager 2

07/01/11 DOC Quality Assurance Analyst & Consultant
07/01/11 DOC Quality Assurance Analyst & Consultant
07/01/11 DOC Sex Offender Treatment-Antigo

07/01/11 DOC Sex Offender Treatment-Baraboo

07/01/11 DOC Sex Offender Treatment-Black River Falls
07/01/11 DOC Sex Offender Treatment-Eau Claire, Chippewa Falls & Menomonie
03/01/12 DOC Sex Offender Treatment-Janesville

07/01/11 DOC Sex Offender Treatment-Milwaukee

07/01/11 DOC Sex Offender Treatment-Wausau

07/01/11 DOC Technician 2

07/01/11 DOC Technician 2

07/01/11 DOC Technician 2

01/01/12 DOC Urine Retesting Services

11/01/11 DOC Workforce Development & Employment Services for Male & Female Offenders in Beloit
07/01/11 DOJ Law Enforcement Systems

09/01/11 DOR Certified Public Accounting Services

02/01/12 DOR Continuous Tracking Research Study
07/01/11 DOT Communicating Work Zone Safety to the Public
10/31/11 DOT Day Communique Software Consulting
08/17/11 DOT Highway Structures Information System Maintenance
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
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Fiscal Year 12 Continued Appropriateness

Date Agency Service

07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/01/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/03/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/03/11 DOT Infrastructure & Operational Support Services
07/08/11 DOT Loop Detector Installations

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/03/11 DOT Project Development Services

12/31/11 DOT Project Development Services

07/01/11 DOT Right of Way Software System & Consulting
07/01/11 DOT Statewide IT Hardware Maintenance
07/01/11 DOT Systems Engineer 1

12/01/11 DOT Transportation Alliance for New Solutions (TrANS) SE Region
03/01/12 DOT WISCOM Trunking System

09/02/11 DPI Bus Transportation Services for Athletic Travel for WCBVI
07/01/11 DPI Business Analyst/Consultant 2

07/01/11 DPI Business Analyst/Consultant 3

07/01/11 DPI Business Analyst/Consultant Services

07/01/11 DPI College Readiness System Products Agreement/Educational Training



Fiscal Year 12 Continued Appropriateness

Date Agency Service

07/01/11 DPI Cooperative Educational Service Agency #1-#12

07/01/11 DPI Database Architect Services

07/01/11 DPI Help Desk Services

07/01/11 DPI Help Desk Services

07/01/11 DPI Library Services

07/01/11 DPI Library Services

07/01/11 DPI Library Services

07/01/11 DPI Library Services-WI BadgerLink Web Access

07/01/11 DPI Library Services-WI BadgerLink Web Access

07/01/11 DPI Library Services-WI BadgerLink Web Access

07/01/11 DPI Library Services-WI BadgerLink Web Access

07/01/11 DPI Library Services-WI BadgerLink Web Access

07/01/11 DPI Mozzarella String Cheese Sticks

07/01/11 DPI Online Computer Library Center (OCLC) Services

07/01/11 DPI Pork Taco Filling

07/01/11 DPI Programmer Analyst 2

07/01/11 DPI Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DPI Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 DPI Programmer Analyst Services

07/01/11 DPI Project Manager 2

07/01/11 DPI Quality Assurance Analyst

07/01/11 DPI Systems Architect 1

07/01/11 DPI Warehousing & Distribution of USDA Commodities

07/01/11 DPI Warehousing & Distribution of USDA Commodities

07/01/11 DPI WI Knowledge & Concepts Examinations Criterion-Reference Test
07/01/11 DPI WAKCE Criterion Reference Test

07/01/11 DSPS ARRA Licensure Portability Grant Program

07/01/11 DSPS ARRA Licensure Portability Grant Program

07/01/11 DVA Administration of Veterans Assistance Center

01/24/12 DWD Data Warehouse Support

07/06/11 ETF Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 GAB Database Administrator 3/SVRS Modernization Project
07/01/11 GAB Project Manager 2/Team Lead for SVRS Modernization Project
07/01/11 GAB System Architect-Lobbying System Redesign

12/05/11 HEAB Covenant Programming

10/04/11 ocl IPFCF System Enhancement

08/05/11 Tourism Branding WI Tourism

01/01/12 Tourism Marketing Return on Investment Research Program

07/01/11 Tourism Minority Group Advertising & Public Relations/Multicultural Marketing
12/17/11 Tourism Tourism Website Design, Development & Ongoing Maintenance
11/28/11 uw Internet Portal Development & Maintenance

11/28/11 uw Internet Portal Development & Maintenance

03/01/12 uw PAM Migrations

09/01/11 UwW PeopleSoft Developers

09/01/11 Uw PeopleSoft Developers

07/01/11 UW Eau Claire Laboratory Testing for Student Health Services

07/01/11 UW Eau Claire Piano Tuning

10/11/11 UW Eau Claire Project Evaluator Department of Education Title Il Strengthening Inst. Grant
07/01/11 UW Eau Claire Transit Service for Students, Faculty & Staff

07/01/11 UW Milwaukee Coach Bus Service

07/01/11 UW Milwaukee Interior Design Center

09/01/11 UW Milwaukee School Bus Service

11/17/11 UW System Administration  Consult for Implementation of Oracle's Peoplesoft Enterprise HCM System
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07/01/11 WHS Help Desk 2 & Desktop Support 3 & Programmer 2
07/01/11 WTCSB Help Desk 2

07/01/11 WTCSB Programmer Analyst 2

07/01/11 WTCSB Programmer Analyst 2

07/01/11 WTCSB Programmer Analyst 3

07/01/11 WTCSB Systems Analyst 3
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